

No. 18-1195

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

—————
KENDRA ESPINOZA, ET AL.,
Petitioners,

v.

MONTANA DEPARTMENT OF REVENUE, ET AL.,
Respondents.

—————
On Writ of Certiorari
To the Supreme Court of Montana

—————
**BRIEF OF NATIONAL SCHOOL BOARDS
ASSOCIATION ET AL. AS *AMICI CURIAE*
IN SUPPORT OF RESPONDENTS**

—————
FRANCISCO M. NEGRÓN, JR.
*Counsel of Record**
Chief Legal Officer
SONJA H. TRAINOR
NATIONAL SCHOOL BOARDS
ASSOCIATION
1680 Duke Street, FL 2
Alexandria, VA 22314
(703) 838-6722
fnegron@nsba.org

Counsel for Amici Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
INTERESTS OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i>.....	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	4
ARGUMENT	6
I. STATES’ POLICY DECISIONS NOT TO FUND RELIGIOUS INSTRUCTION AS PART OF THEIR HISTORIC COMMITMENT TO PUBLIC EDUCATION ARE CONSTITUTIONAL.....	6
A. Even if Montana’s decision not to fund religious uses of public funds is subject to strict scrutiny, it has numerous compelling interests for doing so	14
B. Montana’s decision not to allow public funds to flow indirectly to religious schools is consistent with this Court’s holdings that states need not fund religious education.....	22
II. PROGRAMS LIKE MONTANA’S INVALIDATED TAX CREDIT SCHEME HARM PUBLIC EDUCATION.....	26
A. Tax credit scholarship programs like Montana’s divert money otherwise headed for state coffers to private schools	27

B. Tax credit scholarship programs support private schools that are not accountable to state taxpayers as public schools are 31

CONCLUSION 36

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<u>Cases</u>	<u>Page</u>
<i>Agostini v. Felton</i> , 521 U.S. 203 (1997)	5, 24
<i>Arizona Christian School Tuition Organization v. Winn</i> , 563 U.S. 125 (2011)	28, 30, 35
<i>Attorney General v. Sch. Committee of Essex</i> , 439 N.E.2d 770 (Mass. 1982)	25
<i>Bd. of Cnty. Commissioners v. Idaho Health Facilities Authority</i> , 531 P.2d 588 (Idaho 1974)	25
<i>Bowen v. Kendrick</i> , 487 U.S. 589 (1988)	24
<i>Brown, et al. v. Board of Education of Topeka, Shawnee County, Kan. et al.</i> , 347 U.S. 483 (1954)	6, 26
<i>Chittenden Town Sch. Dist. v. Dep't of Educ.</i> , 738 A.2d 539 (Vt. 1999)	25
<i>Committee for Pub. Educ. and Religious Liberty v. Nyquist</i> , 413 U.S. 756 (1973).....	20, 23
<i>Edwards v. Aguillard</i> , 482 U.S. 578 (1987)	18

<i>Epperson v. Arkansas</i> , 393 U.S. 97 (1968)	7, 18-19
<i>Espinoza v. Montana Dept. of Revenue</i> , 435 P.3d 603 (Mont. 2018)	14, 28
<i>Eulitt ex rel. Eulitt v. Maine, Dep't of Educ.</i> , 386 F.3d 344 (1st Cir. 2004)	24
<i>Griffin v. County Sch. Bd. of Prince Edward Cnty.</i> , 377 U.S. 218 (1964)	27
<i>Hernandez v. Commissioner</i> , 490 U.S. 680 (1989)	24
<i>Hosanna-Tabor Evangelical Lutheran Church and School v. E.E.O.C.</i> , 565 U.S. 171 (2012)	15
<i>Knowlton v. Baumhover</i> , 166 N.W. 202 (Iowa 1918)	25
<i>Lemon v. Kurtzman</i> , 403 U.S. 602 (1971)	16, 19
<i>Locke v. Davey</i> , 540 U.S. 712 (2004)	5, 12, 13, 20, 22-23, 24
<i>Masterpiece Cakeshop, Ltd. v. Colorado Civ. Rights Commn.</i> 138 S. Ct. 1719 (2018)	21
<i>Matthews v. Quintin</i> , 362 P.2d 932 (Alaska 1961)	25

<i>McCreary Cnty. v. Am. Civil Liberties Union of Kentucky</i> , 545 U.S. 844 (2005).....	23
<i>Milliken v. Bradley</i> , 418 U.S. 717 (1974)	7
<i>Mitchell v. Helms.</i> , 530 U.S. 793 (2000)	5
<i>Mueller v. Allen</i> , 463 U.S. 388 (1983)	19, 22
<i>Plyler v. Doe</i> , 457 U.S. 202 (1982)	7
<i>School Dist. of Abington Township v. Schempp</i> , 374 U.S. 203 (1963)	18
<i>Spears v. Honda</i> , 449 P.2d 130 (Haw. 1968)	25
<i>Trinity Lutheran Church of Columbia, Inc. v. Comer</i> , 137 S.Ct. 2012 (2017)	5, 12, 13, 23
<i>University of the Cumberlands v. Pennypacker, et al.</i> , 308 S.W. 668 (Ky. 2010)	25
<i>U.S. v. Lopez</i> , 514 U.S. 549 (1995)	7
<i>Wisconsin v. Yoder</i> , 406 U.S. 205 (1972)	7

<i>Zelman v. Simmons-Harris</i> , 536 U.S. 1639 (2002)	5
<i>Zobrest v. Catalina Foothills Sch. Dist.</i> , 509 U.S. 1 (1993)	23

Statutes and Regulations

20 U.S.C. § 1400 <i>et seq.</i>	33
20 U.S.C. § 1412 (a)(10)(a)	33
20 U.S.C. § 6301 <i>et seq.</i>	9
29 U.S.C. § 794	33
A.R.S. §§ 20-224.06	29
A.R.S. §§ 20-244.07	29
A.R.S. §§ 43-1089 and 43-1089.03	29
A.R.S. §§ 43-1089.04	29
A.R.S. §§ 43-1183 and 43-1184	29
Cal. Educ. Code § 52050.5	9
Del. Code Ann. Tit. 14 § 103	9
FL ST § 1010.215 (5)(a)	10
5 Me. Rev. Code § 4553(10)(G)	17
Mont. Code Ann. § 15-30-3102(7)	34
Mont. Code Ann. § 20-7-102	34

State Constitutions

Ala. Const. art. XIV, § 256	8
Ala. Const. art. XIV, § 263	11
Alaska Const. art. VII, § 1	8
Ariz. Const. art. XI, § 1	8
Ark. Const. art. XIV, § 1	8
Ark. Const. art. 14, § 2	11

Cal. Const. art. IX, §§ 1, 5.....	8
Cal. Const. art. 9 § 8	11
Colo. Const. art. IX, § 2.....	8
Colo. Const. art. IX, § 7.....	11
Conn. Const. art. VIII, § 1	8
Del. Const. art. X, § 1.....	8
Del. Const. art. X, § 3.....	11
Fla. Const. art. IX, § 1.....	8
Ga. Const. art. VIII, § 1	8
Ga. Const. art. 8, § 5, Par. VII.....	11
Haw. Const. art. X, § 1.....	8
Idaho Const. art. IX, § 1.....	8
Ill. Const. art. X, § 1.....	8
Ind, Const. art. VIII, § 1.....	8
Iowa Const. art. IX, 2nd, §§ 1, 3	8
Kan. Const. art. VI, §§ 1, 6	9
Ky. Const. § 183	9
Ky. Const. § 189	11
La. Const. art. VIII, §§ 1, 11 & 13	9
Maine Const. art. VIII, Pt. 1 § 1.....	9
Md. Const. art. VIII, §§ 1, 3.....	9
Mass. Const. Pt. 2, Ch. 5, § 2.....	9
Mass. Const. art. XVIII.....	11
Mich. Const. art. 8, §§ 1	9
Mich. Const. art. 8, § 2.....	9, 11, 21
Minn. Const. art. XIII, § 1	9
Minn. Const. art. XIII, § 2	11
Miss. Const. art. 8 §§ 201, 206 & 206A.....	9
Miss. Const. art. 8 § 208	11
Mo. Const. art. IX, §§ 1(a), 3(a) & 3(b)	9
Mo. Const. art. IX, § 8.....	11
Mont. Const. art. X § 1.....	9
Mont. Const. art. X, § 6.....	14
Mont. Const. art. V, § 11(5)	11

Neb. Const. art. VII, § 1.....	9
Neb. Const. art. VII, § 11.....	11, 21
Nev. Const. art. XI, §§ 1, 2, & 6.....	9
N.C. Const. art. IX, §§ 1, 2.....	9
N.C. Const. art. II, §§ 6, 7.....	11
N.D. Const. art. VIII, §§ 1– 4.....	9
N.H. Const. Pt 2, art. LXXXIII.....	9
N.J. Const. art. VIII, § 4.....	9
N.M. Const. art. XII, §§ 1, 4.....	9
N.M. Const. art. XII, § 3.....	11
N.Y. Const. art. XI, § 1.....	9
Ohio Const. art. XI, § 2.....	9
Okla. Const. art. XIII, §§ 1, 1a.....	9
Or. Const. art. VIII, § 3, 4, & 8.....	9
Pa. Const. art. III, § 14.....	9
R.I. Const. art. XII, §§ 1, 2.....	9
S.C. Const. art. XI, § 3.....	9
S.C. Const. art. XI, § 4.....	11
S.D. Const. art. VIII, §§ 1, 15.....	9
Tenn. Const. art. XI, § 12.....	9
Tex. Const. art. XII, §§ 1, 3, & 5.....	9
Tex. Const. art. VII, § 5.....	11
Utah Const. art. 10, §§ 1, 2, & 5.....	9
Vt. Ch. II § 68.....	9
Va. Const. art. VIII, § 1, 2.....	9
Va. Const. art. VIII, § 10.....	11
Wash. Const. art. IX § 1, 2.....	9
W. Va. Const. art. 12, §§ 1, 5, 12.....	9
Wis. Const. art. X, 3.....	9
Wyo. Const. art. 7, §§ 1, 8, & 9.....	9
Wyo. Const. art. 7, § 8.....	11

Other Authorities

Advisory Commission on Intergovernmental Relations, *State Constitutions in the Federal System: Selected Issues and Opportunities for State Initiatives*, (Jul. 1989)
<https://library.unt.edu/gpo/acir/Reports/policy/a-113.pdf> 17

Arizona Dep't of Revenue, Office of Economic Research & Analysis, *School Tuition Organizations Income Tax Credits in Arizona: Summary of Activity: FY: 2016/2017* (Apr. 2019),
https://azdor.gov/sites/default/files/REPORTS_CREDITITS_2018_fy2017-private-school-tuition-org-credit-report.pdf30, 31

Arizona School Boards Association, *Arizona's Unrestored Budget Cuts Part 1* (2017),
<https://azsba.org/wp-content/uploads/2017/04/Unrestored-Budget-Cuts-Pt.1.jpg>..... 30

Carl Davis, *State Tax Subsidies for Private K-12 Education*, Rep. Institution for Taxation and Economic Policy (Oct. 12, 2016) (updated May 2017),
http://itep.org/itep_reports/2016/10/state-tax-subsidies-for-private-k12-education.php#.WOOLx4grJEY 31

Carl Davis and Sasha Pudelski, *Public Loss Private Gain: How School Voucher Tax Shelters Undermine Public Education*, School Superintendents Association & Institute of Taxation and Economic Policy (May 2017),

<https://itep.org/public-loss-private-gain-how-school-voucher-tax-shelters-undermine-public-education/>. 31

Carl H. Esbeck, *When Accommodations for Religion Violate The Establishment Clause: Regularizing The Supreme Court’s Analysis*, 110 W. Va. L. Rev. 359 (2007) 16

Center for the Study of Federalism (updated Jun. 3, 2019)
http://encyclopedia.federalism.org/index.php/U.S._Advisory_Commission_on_Intergovernmental_Relations..... 18

Chicago Public Schools, *CPS Stats and Facts*, https://cps.edu/About_CPS/At-a-glance/Pages/Stats_and_facts.aspx 8

EdChoice, *Fast Facts on School Choice* (last modified May 28, 2019)
<http://www.edchoice.org/our-resources/fast-facts> 8

Florida Department of Education,
<http://www.fldoe.org/core/fileparse.php/7507/urlt/1718Profiles.pdf> 8

Illinois State Board of Education,
https://www.isbe.net/Documents/reorg_history.pdf... 8

Institute on Taxation and Education Policy, *How School Voucher Tax Shelters Undermine Education* (2017),
https://itep.org/wp-content/uploads/AASA_Public_Loss_Private_Gain_F2.pdf 29

James Madison, *Memorial and Remonstrance Against Religious Assessments*, 1785, The Founders' Constitution, Vol. 5, Amend, I (Religion), Doc. 43, University of Chicago Press, http://press-pubs.uchicago.edu/founders/documents/amendI_religions43.html5, 15

Jonathan N. Mills & Patrick J. Wolf, *The Effects of the Louisiana Scholarship Program on Student Achievement After Four Years*, Louisiana Scholarship Program Evaluation Report #10 (Apr. 23, 2019), <http://www.uaedreform.org/wp-content/uploads/Mills-Wolf-LSP-Achievement-After-4-Years-final.pdf>..... 32

Kevin Carey, *DeVos and Tax Credit Vouchers: Arizona Shows What Can Go Wrong*, New York Times (Mar. 2, 2017), <https://www.nytimes.com/2017/03/02/upshot/arizona-shows-what-can-go-wrong-with-tax-credit-vouchers.html>..... 27

Kern Alexander & M. David Alexander, *American Public School Law* (Wadsworth Cengage Learning, 8th ed. 2012)..... 7, 25, 26-27

Kimberly Quick, *Second Class Students: When Vouchers Exclude*, The Century Foundation, (Jan. 11, 2017), <https://tcf.org/content/commentary/second-class-students-vouchers-exclude/?session=1&agreed=1> ... 35

Laura S. Underkuffler, *The Separation of the Religious and the Secular: A Foundational Challenge to First Amendment Theory*, 2 *First Amend. L. Rev.* 179 (2004) 21

Maryland Department of Education,
<http://www.marylandpublicschools.org/about/Pages/directory.aspx> 8

Megan Austin, R. Joseph Waddington, & Mark Berends, *Voucher Pathways and Student Achievement in Indiana’s Choice Scholarship Program*, RSF: The Russell Sage Foundation *Journal of the Social Services* (2019),
<https://www.rsjournal.org/content/rsfjss/5/3/20.full.pdf> 32

Montana Constitutional Convention 1971-1972 transcript Vol. VI, p. 2008-2009 (Mont. Legis. & Legis. Council 1981),
https://courts.mt.gov/portals/189/library/mt_cons_convention/vol6.pdf 12

National Center for Education Statistics, *Public School Revenue Sources*,
https://nces.ed.gov/programs/coe/indicator_cma.asp 28

National Conference of State Legislatures, *Fiscal Impact of Vouchers and Scholarship Tax Credits* (2013),
<http://www.ncsl.org/research/education/fiscal-impact-of-school-vouchers-and-scholarship-tax-credits.aspx> 26

National Council on Disability, *School Choice Series: Choice & Vouchers – Implications for Students with Disabilities*, (Nov. 15, 2018), https://ncd.gov/sites/default/files/NCD_Choice-Vouchers_508_0.pdf 33

Neil Campbell and Catherine Brown, *Vouchers Are Not a Viable Solution for Vast Swaths of America*, Center for American Progress (March 3, 2017), <https://www.americanprogress.org/issues/education-k-12/news/2017/03/03/414853/vouchers-are-not-a-viable-solutions-for-vast-swaths-of-america/> 35

Network for Public Education, *Grading the States* (June 2018), <https://networkforpubliceducation.org/grading-the-states/>..... 10

Office of Public Instruction, *Facts About Montana Education 2019*, <https://opi.mt.gov/Portals/182/Page%20Files/Superintendent's%2-Folder/FactsAboutMontanaEducation.pdf?ver=20-19-04-02-121817-760> 10

Rebecca Klein, *These Schools Get Millions Of Tax Dollars To Discriminate Against LGBTQ Students*, HuffPost (Dec. 15, 2017), https://www.huffpost.com/entry/discrimination-lgbt-private-religious-schools_n_5a32a45de4b00dbbcb5ba0be..... 35

Regional Office of Education #28, *Ohio Community Hight School District #505*, <http://www.bhsroe.org/public-schools/ohio/505> 8

Save Our Schools Arizona (2019),
<https://sosarizona.org/2019/02/07/5-things-you-need-to-know-about-stos/> 30

The Center for Public Justice, *What Is The Role Of School Boards?* (last accessed Nov. 13, 2019),
https://www.cpjustice.org/public/page/content/cie_faq_school_boards 8

Thomas Jefferson, *Letter to the Danbury Baptists*, (Jan. 1, 1802),
<http://www.loc.gov/loc/lcib/9806/danpre.html> 16

U.S. Dep’t of Education, *The Federal Role in Education*,
<https://www2.ed.gov/about/overview/fed/role.html>.... 7

U.S. Government Accountability Office, *Private School Choice: Accountability in State Tax Credit Scholarship Programs*, GAO-19-664 (September 2019)
<https://www.gao.gov/assets/710/701640.pdf>..... 32

U.S. Government Accountability Office, *Private School Choice: Federal Actions Needed to Ensure Parents Are Notified About Changes in Rights for Children with Disabilities*, GAO-18-94 (November 2017)
<https://www.gao.gov/assets/690/688444.pdf>..... 33
